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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr B A King

	Scheme
	:
	Sun Life Financial of Canada Retirement Annuity Contract (the Plan)

	Respondent
	:
	Sun Life Financial of Canada (manager)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr King complains that Sun Life issued an illustration of retirement benefits in April 2006 that quoted an incorrect guaranteed annuity rate (GAR).  He says that based on this illustration he chose to retire and close his business.  As redress, he requests that Sun Life honours the incorrect illustration.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

3. With regard to a GAR, the policy terms and conditions state that:

“The amount of such pension shall be determined by applying the aggregate of the proceeds of the cancellation of the units allocated to this policy and the amount standing to the credit of the guaranteed return account to purchase a pension at the Company’s pension rates applicable to that class at the Pension Date or, if the pension is taken from the “Proposed Pension Date” as shown on the Policy Schedule, at the rates shown below, whichever shall produce the greater pension…
Age last birthday
Basic Pension benefit payable annually in arrears, no guarantee, per £1,000 proceeds

Male

Female

65
100.80

84.44

66
104.17

86.96
67


107.77

89.67”
MATERIAL FACTS

4. The selected retirement date for the Plan was 17 August 2004, Mr King’s 65th birthday.
5. On 29 April 2004, Sun Life wrote to Mr King, quoting a selected retirement date of 17 August 2004, and saying that:

“As you may be aware [the Plan] will shortly reach the ‘selected retirement date’.  This is the date you originally selected on which to retire.

…

If you are not expecting to take your benefits at your ‘selected date of retirement’, then this can be changed to a more suitable date.  In order for us to be able to process this, please complete the enclosed ‘Maturity Deferral Notice’.  This policy, does however, include a [GAR], which is only available at the selected retirement date shown above, therefore any deferral of the pension will result in the loss of the guaranteed annuity option.”

6. Mr King wrote to Sun Life on 4 May asking for illustrations should he take his benefits in August 2004, August 2005 and August 2006.  On 20 May, Sun Life provided the requested illustrations.  For retirement on Mr King’s selected retirement date, the illustration said that:
“Please note that your pension plan includes a guarantee.  If you take the pension at [the] retirement age that you specified at the outset, then the minimum pension bought from [Sun Life] by each £1 of your fund is guaranteed.

WHAT IS THE BENEFIT?

The guarantee may be valuable because if you take the pension at the specified age, the pension available might be more than would otherwise be available.  Whether it is depends on the cost of pension at that time.

WHAT RESTRICTION IS THERE?

The guarantee is only available if you take the pension from the specified age.  However, you may need to take the pension earlier or prefer to take the pension later.”

7. The actual illustration, based on a fund value of £21,892.37, quoted tax-free cash of £5,316.18 and a monthly annuity of £139.35.  In addition, it said:
“Guaranteed Annuity Rates

The pension bought with [the Plan] has been calculated using the [GAR], as they are higher than the rate currently available.

The guaranteed rate is only available if retirement takes place at the vesting age shown for [the Plan.]  Please refer to the policy terms and conditions for further details.

…

	Plan
	Retirement Date chosen at outset
	Current Fund
	Guaranteed Rates

	PL1817680L
	17/08/2004
	£19,578.03
	£100.80*

	PL1817680L
	17/08/2004
	£2,314.34
	£100.80*


PLEASE NOTE

* For the policies indicated the [GAR is] only available if you retire at the originally specified retirement date.  If you retire at any other date the annuity rate will be the lower market rate.


The application form accompanying the illustration said that:

“Guaranteed Annuity Rates

Some plans have [GARs].  They have been used in the attached illustration where they result in a higher pension.  The illustrations show which plans they have been used for.  You should note any restrictions that are shown on the availability of the guarantee.”

A “Pension Choices” form also provided said that:

“3. Question. Do I have to take my pension now?
Answer. When you started your pension with [Sun Life] you will have indicated to us your intended/selected retirement date.  This date may have predetermined guarantees that affect the amount of pension you will receive; these guarantees could be lost should you now choose not to take your benefits on this date.  

You may wish to seek professional advice from an Independent Financial Advisor (IFA) before making a decision.”
8. The separate 2005 illustration quoted tax-free cash of £4,330.09 and a monthly annuity of £113.75.  With regard to GAR, it said that:
“Any guarantee may only be available if you take the pension from the specified age.  However, you may need to take the pension [now] or prefer to take the pension later.  We would refer you to your policy terms and conditions which will impact the [GAR].”
…

Guaranteed Annuity Rates

The guaranteed rate is not available if retirement takes place at the vesting age shown for [the Plan] as it is only available at your originally specific retirement age.

9. The 2006 illustration repeated the above information and quoted tax-free cash and a monthly annuity of £4,454.23 and £116.55 respectively.
10. Mr King wrote to Sun Life on 7 June, saying that he did not wish to take his benefits from August 2004, and that he would contact them when he wished to start drawing his pension.
11. On 2 February 2005, Sun Life wrote to Mr King saying that:
“I write in connection with [the Plan].

I can confirm that should you not retire on your nominated retirement age you would lose your [GAR].

Please accept my apologies for not confirming this to you previously.  However this is clearly stated in your Terms and Conditions in your original plan documents.”
It is not clear what prompted Sun Life to write this letter although it may have resulted from a telephone call made by Mr King.
12. On 18 July 2005, Sun Life wrote to Mr King, quoting a selected retirement date of 17 August 2005, and saying that:

“[The Plan] will shortly reach the ‘selected retirement date’, which is the date you originally selected to retire.

…

If you are not expecting to take your benefits at your ‘selected date of retirement’, then this can be changed to a more suitable date.  To process this please complete the enclosed ‘Maturity Deferral Notice’.  This plan includes a [GAR] rate, which is only available at the selected retirement date shown above; therefore any deferral of the pension will result in the loss of the guaranteed annuity option.
…

You are about to make decisions that will affect your and your dependent’s income throughout your retirement.  If you are in any doubt about the options that you have, we recommend that you contact an Independent Financial Advisor (IFA).”
13. Mr King called Sun Life on 22 July and deferred purchase of an annuity for another year.

14. On 27 July 2005, Sun Life provided Mr King with an illustration for retirement as at 17 August 2007, which said that the Plan had a GAR “option which has NOT been used in projecting your pension.”
15. On 14 March 2006, Sun Life wrote to Mr King, quoting a selected retirement date of 17 August 2006, and saying that the Plan would “shortly reach the ‘selected retirement date’, which is the date you originally selected to retire.”  Amongst other things, it also said that the Plan:
“…includes a [GAR], which is only available at the selected retirement date shown above; therefore any deferral of the pension will result in the loss of the guaranteed annuity option.

…

You should be aware that delaying taking your pension benefits may in some cases invalidate any guaranteed annuity option you may have.  Please check your plan terms and conditions for details.”

16. Mr King, who was a self-employed gun stock maker, ceased trading on 31 March 2006, his financial year end.

17. Following a request from Mr King, Sun Life provided him with a quotation of benefits on 10 April as at 17 August 2006.  Based on a fund value of £34,760.81, Sun Life quoted tax-free cash of £8,690.20 and a monthly annuity of £242.59, which was based on a guaranteed annuity rate of £9.28.  With regard to the GAR, the quotation also largely repeated the points set out in paragraph 6.
18. Mr King met an IFA from Simpson Financial Services Ltd (the IFA) on 31 May 2006, who in turn contacted Sun Life on 19 June asking for various illustrations based on immediate retirement and confirmation of the “exact details of the pension guarantee included within this contract”, along with an open market option value.  Sun Life say that, on 6 July, they confirmed to the IFA that previous illustrations issued were incorrect and provided fresh illustrations on 10 July.  Based on the same terms as the illustration of 10 April, and based on a fund value of £33,754.99, Sun Life quoted tax-free cash of £8,438.75 and a monthly annuity of £147.50, which, unlike the 10 April illustration, was not based on a guaranteed annuity rate.
19. Following receipt, the IFA complained to Sun Life on Mr King’s behalf.  Sun Life replied substantively on 2 August, saying, amongst other things, that:
“COMPLAINT

…

You state that the client has sold his business and was looking to take part of his income from [the Plan].  Mr King will now be £1,200 per year down on his income.

…

CONCLUSION

…

I note that our quotation of 10 April 2006 was incorrect in that a GAR was quoted and for this I apologise.  However, the GAR would have been explained in the policy terms and conditions issued to him at the outset and in the quotation dated 20 May 2004.  In addition to this it was explained in our letter of 2 February 2005.

Therefore, whilst I am sympathetic to the position Mr King now finds himself in, we have kept him informed of the removal of the GAR, therefore [Sun Life] cannot be held responsible for the drop in Mr King’s salary.  I therefore am unable to uphold [the] complaint.”
20. Mr King then sought the assistance of TPAS (the pensions advisory service).  In writing to them on 29 October, the IFA said, amongst other things, that:

“Mr King has been self-employed for a number of years and took the decision to retire thus (sic) based on Sun Life pension figures…  Had the correct figures been quoted back in April 2006 then Mr King may have deferred his retirement even further than his current age 67.”

21. The IFA further commented in a letter of 4 January 2007 to TPAS that:

“Mr King would welcome the opportunity to return to work if his pension from Sun Life… was much lower.  He is able to supply an estimate of costs in respect of this regarding purchase of all new equipment, premises , marketing and so on.”

22. Sun Life offered Mr King £50 for distress and inconvenience, which he did not accept.

23. Mr King then complained to my office.  To date, he has not drawn his benefits from the Plan.
SUBMISSIONS

24. Sun Life submit that:
24.1. the terms and conditions provided to Mr King at the point of sale made it clear that the GAR would only be available on his selected retirement date;

24.2. Mr King received three illustrations dated 20 May 2004.  The illustrations for ages 66 and 67 stated that the GAR would not apply.  Based on this correct information, Mr King chose to defer his annuity until August 2005 and therefore forfeited the GAR.  A letter was also issued to him in February 2005, which stated that, if he did not retire on his nominated retirement date, then the GAR would be lost.  In July 2005, Mr King chose again to defer his retirement until August 2006.  Based on the above is not unreasonable to believe that Mr King was aware that he was no longer entitled to the GAR;
24.3. a projected illustration for age 67 provided in July 2005 also stated that the GAR was not applicable;

24.4. they have acknowledged and apologised that a GAR was incorrectly used to calculate the 10 April 2006 illustration.  However, it was not unreasonable to believe that Mr King or the IFA would have queried this before making a final decision to retire as it directly conflicted with information previously provided;
24.5. a letter of authority and a request for further illustrations was not received from the IFA until 22 June 2006.  It would therefore seem that at this time Mr King had still not made his final decision to retire.  Correct illustrations were issued in response;

24.6. they cannot agree that Mr King based a decision to retire on the incorrect April 2006 quotation.  The IFA’s request of June 2006, which included a request for information about the open market option, indicates that they had noted the conflict in information as they requested clarification of the exact details of the GAR option and therefore would not have advised Mr King to retire until this was resolved.
25. Mr King submits that:

25.1. he did not have use of an IFA in 2004;
25.2. the cease trading date of 31 March 2006 was merely for accountancy purposes and was deemed the most appropriate date to wind up his business when submitting final accounts to HMRC;

25.3. since retiring in 2006, he was worked for nine weeks on a temporary contract;

25.4. he cannot understand that Sun Life feel they made it clear the GAR would only apply at his original selected retirement date.  Correspondence provided by Sun Life demonstrated a lack of clarity on their part e.g. their letters of 2 February 2005, 18 July 2005 and 14 March 2006.  These letters either apologise for not confirming his loss of the GAR or confirm that the GAR was available on other dates as well as 17 August 2005, his 65th birthday;

25.5. although Sun Life seem to believe that they only issued incorrect figures on 10 April 2006, previous illustrations issued by Sun Life have included (or not included) a GAR quote;
25.6. the open market option was requested by the IFA as a final check to see whether the annuity rates quoted by Sun Life could be bettered.  The IFA was already in receipt of the incorrect 10 April 2006 quotation and when the July 2006 figures were received, it was apparent that he had once again been quoted incorrect figures.  This was of great concern because he had decided to retire based on the incorrect figures; and
25.7. Sun Life would have known he did not have use of an IFA in 2004, 2005 and 2006 because he always dealt with them directly.  If they were truly offering him a customer service then, perhaps in 2004 when he was querying whether or not to take the pension, they should have explained more clearly the value of the GAR being given up.  Having subsequently appointed the IFA, he understands fully the value of the GAR and feels that Sun Life should have “guided him accordingly”.

CONCLUSIONS

26. Mr King complains that, based on the incorrect 10 April 2006 illustration, he opted to retire and close his business.  As redress, he asks that Sun Life honour the 10 April illustration.  I note that, although he has retired, he has not yet started to draw his pension from the Plan and that his business ceased trading as at 31 March 2006.
27. The terms and conditions of the Plan indicate that the GAR is only payable on the original “proposed pension date”, which in this instance was 17 August 2004, Mr King’s 65th birthday.  Strictly, as he did not draw his benefits at that point, he lost his entitlement to the GAR, and Sun Life were therefore within their rights to refuse to honour subsequent illustrations that incorrectly quoted a GAR.
28. Whilst Mr King feels that Sun Life should have explained more clearly the value of the GAR being given up, in my view the documentation provided on 20 May 2004 did outline his options adequately.  Indeed, I see that reference was made to Mr King seeking independent financial advice before making a decision.

29. Having said that, the material facts do demonstrate that the information provided to Mr King prior to the 10 April 2006 illustration was less than clear on occasions.  As an example, I note that Sun Life’s letters of 18 July 2005 and 14 March 2006 still referred to a GAR being payable, whilst their letter of 2 February 2005 said that it was not.
30. Further, as Sun Life admit, the actual 10 April 2006 illustration was based on a GAR of £9.28, which was not open to Mr King.  This error, along with those outlined in paragraph 29, amounts to maladministration.

31. However, provision of incorrect information, in itself, does not entitle the member to the benefits quoted in error.  The accepted remedy to such misstatement is to place the individual in the position he would have been in had he been provided with the correct information in the first instance.  If this is not possible, then appropriate compensation may need to be paid if the individual has relied to his detriment on the incorrect quotation.
32. Mr King has submitted that, based on the incorrect information, he opted to close his business and retire.  This implies that, had he been aware that the April 2006 illustration was incorrect, he would have continued trading on a self-employed basis.  Indeed, I see that the IFA mentioned to TPAS that Mr King would be able to supply an estimate of costs in respect of re-starting his business.
33. Mr King also submits that the 19 June 2006 request for an open market option value by the IFA was simply a final check to see if the Sun Life annuity rates could be bettered elsewhere.  
34. Regardless of these points, I see that he decided to cease trading as at 31 March 2006, whereas the quotation he says he relied on in closing his business was not sent to him until after that date.  Mr King has indicated that his cease trading date was merely for “accountancy purposes”. That suggests to me that, when he met his IFA, shortly after which the correct information was provided, Mr King would still have been in a position to continue his business which had not actually ceased on 31 March. Either way, to my mind, there can be no question of him acting in reliance upon the 10 April 2006 illustration in this respect.
35. Notwithstanding this, I do not doubt that the maladministration I have identified in paragraph 30 caused Mr King an injustice in the form of distress and inconvenience, although, I consider the £50 previously offered, but not accepted, suitable redress in the circumstances.  I make an appropriate direction below.

DIRECTION

36. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, Sun Life shall pay Mr King £50 for the injustice identified in paragraph 35.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

30 November 2007
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